

No. 17-20364

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
MELVIN L. WATT,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, No. 4:16-cv-03113

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Chad Flores, Esq.
BECK REDDEN, LLP
1221 McKinney Street
1 Houston Center
Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700
cflores@beckredde.com

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Should Grant En Banc Rehearing To Decide Whether FHFA Has the Statutory Power, as Conservator, To Nationalize Fannie and Freddie.	7
II. The Court Should Grant En Banc Rehearing To Decide Whether the Net Worth Sweep Must Be Vacated Because It Was Imposed When FHFA Was Operating in Violation of the Separation of Powers.	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15
<i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth.</i> , 917 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Combat Veterans for Congress PAC v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Don Chavas, LLC</i> , 361 NLRB No. 10 (Aug. 8, 2014)	15
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	15
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	13
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	9
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	14
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1, 2, 7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	16

Statutes, Constitutional Provisions and Executive Materials

12 U.S.C.	
§ 1455(l).....	4, 13
§ 1719(g).....	4, 13
§ 1821(d).....	3

§ 4617(a)3
 § 4617(a)(2)8
 § 4617(b)3
 § 4617(b)(2)(B).....9, 10
 § 4617(b)(2)(D).....8
 § 4617(b)(2)(J)11
 § 4617(b)(3)–(9).....8, 9
 § 4617(c)8, 9
 58 Fed. Reg. 59640 (Nov. 10, 1993)15
 58 Fed. Reg. 59642 (Nov. 10, 1993)15
 78 Fed. Reg. 53734 (Aug. 30, 2013)15
 Conservatorship and Receivership, 75 Fed. Reg. 39,462 (July 9, 2010).....10
 Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L.
 No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183 (1989)3

Other

Felix Frankfurter, *Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes*,
 47 COLUM. L. REV. 527 (1947)12
 FHFA STRATEGIC PLAN: FISCAL YEARS 2015-2019 (Aug. 15, 2014),
<https://goo.gl/5BCKem>10
 FHFA, DIVIDENDS ON ENTERPRISE DRAWS FROM TREASURY,
<https://goo.gl/BfPbSv>7
 FHFA, QUARTERLY DRAWS ON TREASURY COMMITMENTS,
<https://goo.gl/BNh3zA>7
 FHFA, REPORT TO CONGRESS 2009 (May 25, 2010),
<https://goo.gl/5BK9kH>11
 Minute of Board Action (July 18, 2014), <https://goo.gl/iFp9Re>14, 15
 Prepared Remarks of Melvin L. Watt, Dir., FHFA, at American Mortgage
 Conference (May 18, 2017), <https://goo.gl/ZPGBYA>10
